

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

115

PASSED BY THE

# FORTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE.

### 1866.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> A U G U S T A : STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1866.

# RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1866.

### Chapter 10.

#### Resolve in favor of Peol Seekis.

Resolved. That there be paid from the treasury the sum of forty- For attendance two dollars and fifty cents to Peol Sockis for his attendance before the legislature for the Penobscot tribe of Indians.

Approved February 15, 1866.

### Chapter 11.

Resolve authorizing the land agent to convey certain lots of land and timber to M. S. Drummond and David Fuller.

Resolved, That the land agent is hereby authorized to convey to M. S. Drummond and David Fuller of Bangor, all the right, title and interest which the state has to the four undivided half townships, and timber thereon, numbered sixteen range eleven, sixteen range twelve, fifteen range ten, sixteen range ten, W. E. L. S., selected for normal schools.

Approved February 15, 1866.

Interest, &o., of state in lands set apart for normal schools conveyed to purchase of same.

### Chapter 12.

Resolve to provide for the payment of expenses incurred by the committee on alleged frauds, in the matter of enlistments.

Resolved, That the sum of four hundred dollars, or so much thereof as may be found necessary, be and hereby is appropriated out of any money in the treasury, to pay the expenses incurred, and that may be incurred by the committee appointed under an order, passed by the present legislature, to investigate alleged frauds in the matter of enlistments in conducting and prosecuting their investigations; and that the governor, with the advice of council, be authorized to draw his warrant on the treasurer for the payment of said expenses, upon the production to them of proper vouchers therefor, duly certified by the chairman of the said committee.

Approved February 15, 1866.

Four hundred dollars appropriated for expenses of investigation.

7

as representa-tive of Penobscot Indiana.